
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.176882.1

SENATE BILL 660

49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009

INTRODUCED BY

Carlos R. Cisneros

AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION; PROVIDING FOR A DISTRIBUTION OF LIQUOR

EXCISE TAX REVENUES TO CERTAIN COUNTIES FOR ALCOHOL

DETOXIFICATION AND TREATMENT FACILITIES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 7-1-6.40 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1997,

Chapter 182, Section 1, as amended) is amended to read:

"7-1-6.40.  DISTRIBUTION--LOCAL DWI GRANT FUND--

MUNICIPALITIES.--

A.  A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA

1978 shall be made to the local DWI grant fund in an amount

equal to forty-one and fifty hundredths percent of the net

receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax.

B.  A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA

1978 of twenty thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($20,750)



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.176882.1
- 2 -

monthly from the net receipts attributable to the liquor excise

tax shall be made to a municipality that is located in a class

A county and that has a population according to the most recent

federal decennial census of more than thirty thousand but less

than sixty thousand.  The distribution pursuant to this

subsection shall be used by the municipality only for the

provision of alcohol treatment and rehabilitation services for

street inebriates.

C.  A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA

1978 of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) monthly from the net

receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax shall be made to

a class B county that has a population according to the most

recent federal decennial census of more than twenty-nine

thousand but less than thirty thousand.  The distribution

pursuant to this subsection shall be used by the county only

for the provision of alcohol treatment and rehabilitation

services.  Fifty percent of the distribution shall be used for

alcohol detoxification programs or services and fifty percent

of the distribution shall be used for outpatient treatment

facilities or programs.  A county that has at any time

qualified for a distribution under this subsection shall not

lose its qualified status based on a subsequent change in

population or county classification."

Section 2.  APPLICABILITY.--The distribution pursuant to

Section 1 of this act applies to revenue earned on a modified



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.176882.1

accrual basis after June 30, 2009.

Section 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2009.

- 3 -


