1	SENATE BILL 660
2	49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Carlos R. Cisneros
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO TAXATION; PROVIDING FOR A DISTRIBUTION OF LIQUOR
12	EXCISE TAX REVENUES TO CERTAIN COUNTIES FOR ALCOHOL
13	DETOXIFICATION AND TREATMENT FACILITIES.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 7-1-6.40 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1997,
17	Chapter 182, Section 1, as amended) is amended to read:
18	"7-1-6.40. DISTRIBUTIONLOCAL DWI GRANT FUND
19	MUNICIPALITIES
20	A. A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA
21	1978 shall be made to the local DWI grant fund in an amount
22	equal to forty-one and fifty hundredths percent of the net
23	receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax.
24	B. A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA
25	1978 of twenty thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$20,750)
	.176882.1

<u>underscored material = new</u> [<del>bracketed material</del>] = delete monthly from the net receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax shall be made to a municipality that is located in a class A county and that has a population according to the most recent federal decennial census of more than thirty thousand but less than sixty thousand. The distribution pursuant to this subsection shall be used by the municipality only for the provision of alcohol treatment and rehabilitation services for street inebriates.

C. A distribution pursuant to Section 7-1-6.1 NMSA 10 1978 of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) monthly from the net 11 receipts attributable to the liquor excise tax shall be made to 12 a class B county that has a population according to the most 13 recent federal decennial census of more than twenty-nine thousand but less than thirty thousand. The distribution pursuant to this subsection shall be used by the county only for the provision of alcohol treatment and rehabilitation services. Fifty percent of the distribution shall be used for 18 alcohol detoxification programs or services and fifty percent of the distribution shall be used for outpatient treatment facilities or programs. A county that has at any time gualified for a distribution under this subsection shall not lose its qualified status based on a subsequent change in population or county classification."

Section 2. APPLICABILITY.--The distribution pursuant to Section 1 of this act applies to revenue earned on a modified .176882.1 - 2 -

bracketed material] = delete underscored material = new

24

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

25

accrual basis after June 30, 2009. Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the provisions of this act is July 1, 2009. - 3 -[bracketed material] = delete .176882.1

underscored material = new